 Installation Instructions RSDA95A
 Issue Date September 7, 2018
RSDA95A Replacement Solenoid Coil
© 2018 BASO Gas Products 1
 Part No. BASO-INS-RSDA95A, Rev. A www.baso.com
RSDA95A Replacement Solenoid Coil
Installation
Figure 1: RSDA95A Replacement Solenoid Coil

Tighten the locknut to 25 lbs – in (2.82 N.m)
7. Replace the E-ring if the solenoid guide uses the slotted
head. Use a channel lock pliers and squeeze the E-ring
back in place. Ensure the cup part of the E-ring is down
during assembly.
8. Connect all wires according to the labels applied in
Step 2. The fact that the terminals are rotated
90 degrees from the previous version coil’s orientation is
not significant.
9. Turn on the power to the valve.
10. Run the valve through several cycles of operation and
check that all functions are satisfactory.
Repairs and Replacement
Table 1: Replacement Solenoid Coil
Part Number Description
RSDA95A-12 12 VDC; 2-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-25V 25 VDC; 3-tab 11.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-25 25 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-25A 25 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 2-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-120 120 VAC; 60/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-240 240VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
450 East Horseshoe Road
PO Box 170
Watertown, WI  53094 www.baso.com
1-877-227-6427 (1-877-BASOGAS) Printed in U.S.A.